Housing on Farms

Housing on Farms

ORDER*, DATED 20TH JANUARY, 1954, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE, UNDER SECTION TWELVE OF THE HOUSING ON FARMS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1950.

1954. No. 18

The Ministry of Health and Local Government for Northern freland (in this Order referred to as "the Ministry"), with the approval of the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland, in exercise of the powers conferred on the Ministry by section twelve of the Housing on Farms Act (Northern Ireland), 1950 (in this Order referred to as "the Act of 1950") and of every other power it thereunto enabling, hereby makes the following Order:—

Grants

1. The Housing on Farms Act (Northern Ireland), 1950 shall have effect as if for the words "fourth day of February, nineteen hundred and fifty-four" in sub-section (2) of sections one, four and seven, respectively, there were substituted the words "fourth day of February, nineteen hundred and fifty-five".

Interpretation

2. The Interpretation Act, 1921 shall apply to the interpretacion of this Order in like manner as it applies to the interpretation of an Act of Parliament.

Citation

(L.S.)

(L.S.)

3. This Order may be cited as the Housing on Farms (Grants) (No. 2) Order (Northern Ireland), 1954, and shall, subject to the provisions of sub-section (4) of section twelve of the Act of 1950, have effect from the fourth day of February, nineteen hundred and fifty-four.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Health and Local Government for Northern Ireland this twentieth day of January, nineteen hundred and fifty-four, in the presence of

Ronald Green,

Assistant Secretary.

The Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland hereby approves the foregoing Order.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland this twentieth day of January, nineteen hundred and fifty-four, in the presence of

D. C. B. Holden,

Assistant Secretary.

*The above Order was confirmed by Resolution of the House of Commons on the 10th day of February, 1954, and by Resolution of the Senate on the 11th day of February, 1954.